cated under GaAs MANTECH Program*. This
amplifier occupies a chip size of 84x46 mi22 and
utilizes feedback at the first stage [5]. The
predicted gain is 15+1 dB from 1.5 to 4.5 GHz,
and the input and output VSWR less than 2.0
over the frequency band. More than fifteen
thousand (15,000) chips have been tested during
production. The manufacturing process and test
procedure of this amplifier are characterized into
fourteen (14) steps, as depicted in Fig. 2. There
are six in process tests (IPT) including steps 1 to
6 for wafer process monitoring in the top side